

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRANDON SODERBERG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HON. AUDREY J. S. CARRIÓN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-01559-RDB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ADAM HOLOFCENER (No. 19579)
Maryland Volunteer Lawyers for
the Arts
120 W. North Ave., Suite 305A
Baltimore, MD 21201
Tel.: 410-752-1633
adam@mdvla.org

SHELBY CALAMBOKIDIS* (No. 816008)
SETH WAYNE* (No. 816003)
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy
and Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-661-6599
Fax: 202-661-6730
sc2053@georgetown.edu
sw1098@georgetown.edu
* Admitted *pro hac vice*

Dated: April 6, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS..... 2

A. The Public’s Right of Access to Maryland Trial Court Recordings 2

B. Maryland’s Ban on Broadcasting Recordings of Criminal Trial Proceedings 4

C. Impact of the Broadcast Ban on Plaintiffs’ Speech..... 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

LEGAL STANDARD 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Broadcast Ban Violates the First Amendment..... 11

A. Legal Standards..... 11

B. The Broadcast Ban fails strict scrutiny..... 16

1. The State has not substantiated that the Broadcast Ban serves any state interests of the highest order. 16

2. The Broadcast Ban is not narrowly tailored to protect any of the interests cited by the State..... 22

II. None of Defendants’ Other Affirmative Defenses Are Availing..... 29

A. There is no basis for applying the prudential standing doctrine..... 29

B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by waiver..... 30

CONCLUSION 34

REQUEST FOR HEARING 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc. v. FCC, 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 11

Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... 12

Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... 12

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 17

Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 15

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) 15

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 12

Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk, 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty., 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Chandler v. Florida, 449 U.S. 560 (1981)..... 18

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 12

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 14

Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... 1, 11, 33

Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... 32

D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.,
 405 U.S. 174 (1972)..... 31

Defs. of Wildlife v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 11

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 15

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,
 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 22

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 24

Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,
 491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 11, 22

Frisby v. Schultz,
 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 12

Fuentes v. Shevin,
 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 31

Grandison v. State,
 38 A.3d 352 (Md. 2012)..... 27

Gray v. State,
 857 A.2d 1176 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004) 27

In re Murphy-Brown,
 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 23

Janklow v. Planned Parenthood,
 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)..... 14

Johnson v. Zerbst,
 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... 31

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
 435 U.S. 829 (1968)..... 29

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 13, 28

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 33

Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. Klavans,
 No. 21-cv-2247, 2021 WL 4197661 (D. Md. Sept. 15, 2021)..... 14, 26

Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.,
 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 32, 33

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.,
 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 17

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,
 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 12, 13, 24

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 12, 13

Reynolds v. Middleton,
 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 12, 13, 28

Ross v. Early,
 746 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 15

Sheppard v. Maxwell,
 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 18

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
 443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... *passim*

Soderberg v. Carrion,
 999 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 27

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 14

Wash. Post v. McManus,
 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 24

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
 454 U.S. 151 (1981)..... 31

Williams v. State,
 No. 1415, 2021 WL 6057143 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Dec. 20, 2021)..... 27
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 30

Statutes

Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 1-201 4, 26

Other Authorities

Digital Audio Recording Project, Admin. Office U.S. Courts,
<https://perma.cc/9ZSV-P4JR> (last visited Mar. 20, 2020) 21
Directory of Appellate, Circuit, District, and Orphans’ Courts, Md. Courts,
mdcourts.gov/courtsdirectory (last visited Apr. 4, 2022) 2
 Justin Fenton, *Court Officials Considered Contempt for ‘Serial’ Producers for Airing
 Courtroom Audio*, Balt. Sun (Dec. 21, 2016), <https://perma.cc/6NW6-447R>..... 4
 Justin Fenton, *Records: Baltimore Police Officer Charged with DUI After Being
 Found Lying ‘in Vomit.’ His Off-Duty Gun Went Missing*, Balt. Sun (Oct. 14, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/CRQ2-3EBT>..... 24
 Md. Judiciary, *Court Reporting Manual* (2021),
<https://perma.cc/2KRN-2VLW> 2

Rules

Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 122(h)..... 21
 Conn. R. Super. Ct., Gen. Provisions, § 1-11C(a) 21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 11
 Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.450(a) 21
 Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct. R. 1:19(2)..... 21
 Md. Rule 16-502 2, 3, 19
 Md. Rule 16-503 2
 Md. Rule 16-504 3, 4, 19
 Mich. Sup. Ct. Admin. Order 1989-1(2)(a)(i)..... 21
 Miss. R. for Elec. & Photographic Coverage of Jud. Proceedings 3 21
 N.C. R. Super. & Dist. Cts. 15(b)..... 21
 N.H. R. Crim. P. 46(a) 21
 N.M. Sup. Ct. R. 23-107 21

Ohio R. of Superintendence for Cts. 12(A)	21
R.I. R. Sup. Ct., art. vii	21
S.C. R. App. Ct. 605(f)(1)(i).....	21
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 30(A)(1).....	21
Utah Jud. Admin. Code, Rule 4-401.01(2)	21
Vt. R. Crim. P. 53	21
Wis. Sup. Ct. R., ch. 61	21
